The Company has been informed by the Joint Offerors that, on March 5, 2021, the distributions
in specie by Bitauto of all of the Yixin Shares held directly or indirectly by it to Parent and by
Parent to its shareholders respectively (the “Distributions”) have been completed. Following the
completion of the Distributions, a total of 1,661,181,521 Yixin Shares (representing approximately
26.05% of the total issued share capital of the Company) are held by the public. Accordingly, the
minimum public float applicable to the Company of 22.99% has been restored in compliance with
the public float requirement pursuant to Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules.

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, the table below sets out the
shareholding structure of Yixin (i) as at the date of Grant of Waiver Announcement, prior to the
completion of the Distributions; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Distributions:

Prior to the completion
of the Distributions

Immediately upon completion
of the Distributions and as at
the date of this announcement

Number of
Yixin Shares

Approximate
% (Note 3)

Number of
Yixin Shares

Approximate
% (Note 4)

The Joint Offerors and parties acting
in concert with any of them

Bitauto and Bitauto HK 2,786,836,570 43.70% 0 0.00%
Tencent Group 1,689,130,897 26.49% 3,589,233,111 56.29%
Hammer Capital GroupNote 1 188,613,764 2.96% 610,739,204 9.58%
Tonghai Securities 500 0.00% 500 0.00%

JD Financial and JD Global 684,283,320 10.73% 1,091,442,421 17.12%

2

Prior to the completion
of the Distributions

Immediately upon completion
of the Distributions and as at
the date of this announcement

Number of
Yixin Shares

Approximate
% (Note 3)

Number of
Yixin Shares

Approximate
% (Note 4)

Sub-total of the Joint Offerors and parties
acting in concert with any of them 5,348,865,051 83.88% 5,291,415,236 82.98%

Mr. Jiang Dong 34,743,310 0.54% 34,743,310 0.54%
Proudview Limited 0 0.00% 57,449,815 0.90%
Other Shareholders 992,992,002 15.57% 992,992,002 15.57%

Public FloatNote 2 1,181,606,266 18.53% 1,661,181,521 26.05%

Total 6,376,600,363 100.00% 6,376,600,363 100.00%

Note 1: None of the members of the Hammer Capital Group (namely, Hammer Capital Opportunities Fund L.P. and
entities controlled by Mr. Rodney Ling Kay Tsang, including Hammer Capital Offerco) is a “core connected
person” as defined under the Listing Rules. The source of finance for the purchase of Yixin Shares by the
Hammer Capital Group is independent, the purchase has not been financed directly or indirectly by any core
connected person of Yixin and Hammer Capital Group was not accustomed to take instructions from any
core connected person in relation to such acquisition. The shareholding of Hammer Capital Group in the